RESOLUTION NO. 13-905

RESOLUTION OF THE JOSHUA BASIN WATER DISTRICT ESTABLISHING A LABOR COMPLIANCE PROGRAM (LCP)

WHEREAS, Public Contracts Code 75075 requires an awarding body that awards any contract for a public works project financed in any part from funds made available pursuant to Proposition 84 to adopt and enforce, or contract with a third party to enforce, a labor compliance program pursuant to subdivision (b) of Labor Code Section 1771.5 for application to that public works project; and

WHEREAS, the JOSHUA BASIN WATER DISTRICT (District) seeks to establish a Department of Industrial Relations-approved in-house Labor Compliance Program approved by the Department of Industrial Relations; and

WHEREAS, the District may utilize the services of a labor compliance program consulting firm to execute the services of the District's LCP should it be approved by the Department of Industrial Relations.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the JOSHUA BASIN WATER DISTRICT hereby establishes a Labor Compliance Program geared to monitor and enforce contractors' compliance with California labor and apprenticeship laws for its public works construction projects financed in any part by Proposition 84.

APPROVED, this 17th day of April, 2013

JOSHUA BASIN WATER DISTRICT

Mickey Luckman)

President, Board of Directors

Secretary, Board of Directors